
 

 

CITY OF VICTORIA 
BOARD OF VARIANCE MINUTES 

JANUARY 14, 2016 
 
 
Present: Peggy Pederson, Chair 
 Andrew Rushforth 
 Rus Collins 
 
Absent: Jaime Hall 
 Trevor Moat 
 
Staff: Duane Blewett, Senior Planning Technician 
 Quinn Anglin, Secretary 
 

 
The meeting was called to order at 12:33 pm. 
 
1.  Minutes:  Meeting of December 10, 2015 

 
 Moved:  Andrew Rushforth Seconded:  Rus Collins 

 
 That the minutes of December 10, 2015 be adopted 

 
  Carried (unanimous) 
 
 
2.  Appeals 
 

12:30 Board of Variance Appeal #00574 
 Jordan Pringle, Applicant/Designer; Robert Scott & Kathleen Gringas, Owner; 
 174 Joseph Street 

 
Present Zoning:                   R1 – B - Single Family Dwelling 
Present Use:                         Single Family Dwelling 
Proposed Use:                      Single Family Dwelling 
 
The proposal is to construct an accessory building (garage) to the south side of the existing 
residence. 
 

Bylaw Requirements Relaxations Requested 

 
Schedule F, Section 1   Relaxation to locate an accessory building from the rear 

yard to the side yard. 
 
Schedule F, Section 4.b    Relaxation for the side yard setback (south) from 0.60m 

(1.97') to 0.30m (0.98'). 
 
Schedule F, Section 4.d   Relaxation for the separation space between the principal 

residence and an accessory building from 2.40m (7.87') to 
0.74m (2.43'). 
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Robert Scott, Owner; Jordan Pringle; Applicant/Contractor; and Sean Dance, Draftsman were 
present. 
 
Robert Scott, Owner 

 He and his family have lived in the house since March 2014, for 2 years and they really 
love the neighbourhood and home where they reside. 

 The home currently provides no storage for bikes or of vehicles. 

 They had initially hoped to put garage in the backyard outside of sight, but an existing 
deck in the rear yard prevents this, as well as the city storm water sewer line passing 
through the south west corner of their lot. 

 The front yard was the only remaining viable solution to construct a garage or storage 
structure. 

 The main reason for the need of the garage is to protect their vehicle and other items 
like bikes left outside from the sea salt and rain that is slowly destroying them with no 
cover. 

 The garage would also help them clean up their yard. 
 
 
Jordan Pringle, Contractor  

 He is proposing 3 variances. 

 It is not possible to build the garage in the backyard due to easements and proximity to 
the side property line and house. 
 

Board 

 Are the combined side yard setbacks acceptable? 
o Duane Blewett – Yes, as in this case the combined side yard setbacks don’t 

apply as they are only applicable to the principle building, not to the accessory 
building. 

 
Board 

 The map shows the subject property identified as 176 Joseph Street, not 174 Joseph 
Street, are the maps and notices to neighbours sent from the city identifying the correct 
property? 

o Duane Blewett – No, it appears that it does not identify the correct property and 
this does create a problem as the province mandates that legally we must notify 
all of the adjoining property owners and occupants. If the subject property 
identified was incorrect, it puts the city and applicant at risk so unfortunately we 
have to adjourn the meeting to another date so we can properly notify all of the 
adjoining property owners and occupants. 

Board 

 Did the applicant or owners get any signatures from the adjoining neighbours or property 
owners stating their positon of the requested variances? 

o Robert Scott, Owner – No, they did not. 
 
Jordan Pringle, Contractor 

 Would it be possible to come to a decision pending no objection from the neighbours 
once the property owners and neighbours are notified that are required to be? 

o Duane Blewett- No, but the board can identify today if they have an issue with 
any particular item(s) which would give the applicant an opportunity to make any 
amendments if necessary. 
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Board 

 Why was attaching the garage to the house never considered? 
o Robert Scott, Owner– They did think about it. They have a lot of windows along 

the south side of their house, most of them in their kitchen, as well as an 
elevated basement that has high windows that would all be covered if the garage 
was attached to the house. 

Board 

 Is it possible to see a partial floor plan of the house to show where the windows are to 
better understand what they are looking at for the variances? 

o Robert Scott, Owner – Yes they have plans that are available to meet these 
needs. 

 
Board 

 Recognizes that there is an identifiable hardship for constructing the garage in the rear 
yard due to the City sewer line on the property, and there is really no other alternate 
place to build one on the property if they wish to. 

 The proposed garage is not of large size being a single car garage. It also does not have 
a high elevation, making it a minimal impact to the neighbourhood and streetscape. 

 
Moved:  Andrew Rushforth Seconded:  Rus Collins 
 
Motion to adjourn the appeal to Board of Variance meeting 2 weeks from today for January 28, 
2016. 
 
    Carried (unanimous) 
 

  
12:50 Board of Variance Appeal #00573 
 Chris Thompson and Anna DeLuca, Applicant/Owner; Christine Lintott, Architect; 
 1341 Bond Street 

 
Present Zoning:                   R1 – B - Single Family Dwelling 
Present Use:                         Single Family Dwelling 
Proposed Use:                      Single Family Dwelling 
 
The proposal is to remove an existing deck on the north side of the residence and construct a 
new smaller deck.  As well as a new deck is proposed on the south east side of the existing 
residence. 
 

Bylaw Requirements Relaxations Requested 

 
Section 1.2.5.a    Relaxation for the front yard setback from 7.50m (24.61') to 

3.50m (11.48').  This request is related to the proposed 
north deck. 

 
Section 1.2.5.c  Relaxation for the side yard setback (east) from 3.07m 

(10.07') to 1.53m (5.02').  This request is related to the 
proposed north deck. 
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Section 1.2.5.b   Relaxation for the rear yard setback from 9.32m (30.58') to 

8.30m (27.23').  This request is related to the proposed 
south east deck. 

 
Section 1.2.5.c   Relaxation for the side yard setback (east) from 3.07m 

(10.07') to 3.05m (10.01').  This request is related to the 
proposed south east deck. 

 
 
 

Chris Thompson and Anna DeLuca, Applicants/Owners; Ryan Paisner, Architectural Tech, were 

present. 

 
Quinn Anglin, Secretary; read an email received in support of the application from notified 
adjacent neighbour; Dr. Lisbie Rae at 1359 Bond Street. 
 
Chris Thompson – Owner/Applicant 

 They are in the process of a fairly extensive renovation of the house  

 The proposed variances are for the north side garden and the east side garden. 

 The proposed north side deck is to replace an already existing nonconforming deck, that 
when built was due to the irregularity of the lot. 

 The proposed east deck was designed for this location as they thought it would be a nice 
place to have a deck. 

 The east deck was designed to be in compliance but it ended up being slightly outside of 
the allowances. It wasn’t identified as being not complying until it was already drawn up. 

 The requested variances do not impede on any neighbours space, or infringe on any 
neighbours yard or enjoyment of, but would certainly benefit their own property and 
enjoyment of it. 
 

 
Board 

 How old is the house? 
o Chris Thompson, Owner/Applicant – The house was built in 1944, and in 1994 it 

was then raised up for a new basement to be constructed along with a new 
swath down the southern side. Between 1994 and 1998 there were additional 
alterations to the building. 

 

 The request for variance in easement for relaxation for the side yard setback (east) is 
from 3.07m (10.07') to 3.05m (10.01').  This request is related to the proposed south 
east deck – and it is asking for a total relaxation of 2cm.  Can the deck not be built that 
little bit smaller so that the variance is not required? 

o Ryan Paisner, Arch tech – Yes, after speaking with a colleague of his they 
realized that this may have been a graphical error, and it can be altered to 
conform by marking up the plans, and building accordingly. 

o Duane Blewett – The City requires that you mark up the drawings to show the 
changes which would then allow for only requiring three variances, instead of 
four. 

o The drawings were amended to reflect the distance from the south deck to the 
side yard property line to 3.10m, therefor creating a little bit of a buffer. This 
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amendment allows for the applicant to remove the need for variance Section 
1.2.5.c - Relaxation for the side yard setback (east) from 3.07m (10.07') to 3.05m 
(10.01') completely. 

o In summary, variances ae still required for the rear yard setback (south deck), the 
east side yard setback and the front yard setback for the northern deck. 

 
Board 

 What is the covenant on the property adjacent to the subject property? 
o Chris Thompson, Owner/Applicant – the covenant is for use of gardening only. 

 
Duane Blewett – Was the covenant also to protect the Oak Trees on the property? 

o Chris Thompson, Owner/Applicant – I believe so, yes. 
 
 
Notified neighbours Morris Syder and Joan Jamieson of 1357/1359 Bond Street provided a 
document to the Board for the file relating to the covenant on the adjacent property to the 
subject house. They provided the following correspondence; 

 They are the owners of the adjacent property at 1357/1359 Bond Street 

 They have looked at the application and generally have no concerns with the requests 
for variances along the east boundary. 

 They do have some concern with the correspondence to the board from the applicant in 
relation to referring to the covenant side area as a “large side yard”. 

 This covenant garden area provides benefit to the owners/applicants. 

 The covenant restrains use and access of this area to being a natural state horticultural 
garden and rock garden, thus the only use is for this garden and the only access to this 
area for the owners of 1341 Bond Street is for purposes of gardening. 

 There is no provision in the covenant document for any accessory garden structure as 
defined by the City bylaws, nor does it permit any type of building in the area. 

 In summary they have no objection to the requests for setbacks, but they do expect that 
the owners of 1341 Bond Street will adhere to the covenant constraints on the use and 
access as provided for on the covenant. 
 

Notified neighbour - James Tully of 301 Windermere Place provided the following 
correspondence; 

 He supports all of the variances requested and adjustments to them. 

 He also agrees with the correspondence provided relating to the covenant on the 
adjacent property as described by the prior neighbours. 
 

 
Public Portion of the meeting closed. 
 
Duane Blewett -  

 The covenant is completely irrelevant to the application. 
 
Board 

 Identifies that there is hardship due to the irregular shape of the lot and further as the 
date the house was built in relation to the bylaw and rear property line has changed 
since originally built. 

 The terrain, rock crops and elevation changes add to the difficulties that the lot presents. 

 Have no foreseeable problems with the requested variances. 
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Moved:  Rus Collins Seconded:  Andrew Rushforth 
 
 
That the following variances be allowed: 
 
 
Section 1.2.5.a    Relaxation for the front yard setback from 7.50m (24.61') to 

3.50m (11.48').  This request is related to the proposed 
north deck. 

 
Section 1.2.5.c   Relaxation for the side yard setback (east) from 3.07m 

(10.07') to 1.53m (5.02').  This request is related to the 
proposed north deck. 

 
Section 1.2.5.b    Relaxation for the rear yard setback from 9.32m (30.58') to 

8.30m (27.23').  This request is related to the proposed 
south east deck. 

 
Section 1.2.5.c   Relaxation for the side yard setback (east) from 3.07m 

(10.07') to 3.05m (10.01').  This request is related to the 
proposed south east deck. 

 
 
 
 Carried (unanimous)  
 
  
Meeting Adjourned 1:15 pm 
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